

CITY OF LONG BEACH CITY CLERK 411 W. Ocean Boulevard Long Beach, CA

То:	Mayor and City Council
From:	Monique De La Garza, City Clerk
Posted:	March 31, 2023 (Posted more than 72 hours in advance of the meeting)
Subject:	Corrections and/or additions to the City Council Agenda for the meeting of Tuesday, April 4, 2023.

A Closed Session agenda has been prepared for Tuesday, April 4, 2023 at 4:00 P.M. A copy of the agenda is attached.

The following changes have been made to the City Council Agenda for the meeting of Tuesday, April 4, 2023. A revised Agenda and supporting documentation are attached.

# **REGULAR AGENDA:**

22. 23-0313 REQUEST:

Mayor Rex Richardson requests that Agenda Item No. 22 be revised to read as follows, a designation of co-sponsor be added to the Office or Department, and that the revised staff report be distributed for the City Council meeting of April 4, 2023.

Recommendation to request City Manager to work with local educational institutions including <del>CSU</del> <u>California State University</u> Long Beach (<u>CSULB</u>), <del>CSU</del> <u>California State University</u> Dominguez Hills (<u>CSUDH</u>), Long Beach City College (<u>LBCC</u>), and Long Beach Unified School District (<u>LBUSD</u>), as well as industry partners in Long Beach's key growth sectors, to pursue strategic partnerships and cooperation agreements that make meaningful investments to support housing production and add to Long Beach's existing housing stock, and refer to the Educational Partnerships Committee and the Housing and Public Health Committee for input and discussion.

Office or Department:	MAYOR REX RICHARDSON;
	COUNCILWOMAN MEGAN KERR, FIFTH
	DISTRICT, CHAIR; EDUCATIONAL
	PARTNERSHIPS COMMITTEE; HOUSING
	AND PUBLIC HEALTH COMMITTEE
Suggested Action:	Approve recommendation.

## **ORDINANCES:**

## 27. 23-0265 REQUEST:

The City Attorney requests that Agenda Item No. 27 be withdrawn from the City Council meeting of Tuesday, April 4, 2023.

#### WITHDRAWN

Recommendation to declare ordinance amending the Long Beach Municipal Code by amending Section 2.18.050; and, by repealing Section 2.06.060, all relating to compensation and training requirements for members of boards and commissions, read and adopted as read. (Citywide)

Office or Department: CITY ATTORNEY

Suggested Action:

Approve recommendation.

## **NEW BUSINESS:**

28. 23-0321 Recommendation to continue the local emergency caused by conditions or threatened conditions of homelessness within the City of Long Beach, which if not corrected, constitute an imminent and proximate threat to the safety of persons and property within the City; and

> Receive and file an update on the emergency declaration and associated activities and provide any additional direction to City staff regarding the emergency. (Citywide)

Office or Department: CITY MANAGER

Suggested Action:

Approve recommendation.

**NOTE**: The above noted revisions have been made to the City Council Agenda of Tuesday, April 4, 2023. Refer to Legistar InSite 2.0 (<u>http://longbeach.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx</u>) to review the Agenda and Agenda Items, click on the File I.D. number to review the supporting documentation.

MD:ks

Attachments

cc: Council Agenda distribution